The price risk reflects the degree of the company’s exposure to variations in price formed in openly competitive
markets, in relation to the goods that are included, at any time, in its inventories, as well as other assets and financial
instruments that the company has with the intention of their future sale.

The Group’s price risk management related with goods in its warehouses is essentially controlled by the commercial
departments of each company. Accordingly, the Management Board issues guidelines anticipating the trends of
variation in prices of traded goods and adapting the policy of procurement and inventory management as appropriate
to the circumstances. The Management Board is convinced that the price risk related with the goods in its warehouses
is reasonably controlled.

Price risk management related with other assets and financial instruments involves greater exposure, and the
mechanisms to control/minimise it can imply the use of more sophisticated hedge instruments.

The Group’s sensitivity to variations in the quotation price in the above mentioned “Investments available for sale” (one of the
captions that can have a greater price risk) can be summarised as follows (increases/reductions):

DEC 2011
VARIATION EQUITY

Financial Investment - BPI and BCP shares
+20% 1.133
+10% 567

1.700

Financial Investment - BPI and BCP shares
-20% -1.133
-10% -567

-1.700

	 iii) Interest rate risk

The Group’s indebtedness is mainly indexed to variable interest rates, exposing the cost of debt to a high risk of
volatility. The impact of this volatility on the results or on the equity of the Group is not significant due to the effect
of the following factors: (i) possible correlation between the level of market interest rates and economic growth, with
the latter having positive effects on other lines of the consolidated results (namely operational) of the Group, thereby
partially compensating added financial costs (natural hedge); and (ii) the existence of liquidity or consolidated cash

[…]

(fixed/variable) and, by permanently monitoring the conditions and the alternatives in the market, it is responsible for
taking decisions regarding the contracting of derivative financial instruments intended to hedge the interest rate risk.

	 Sensitivity analysis to interest rate risk

The analysis of sensitivity to interest rate risk described below was calculated based on the exposure to interest rates
for financial instruments existing at the date of the statement of financial position. For liabilities with a variable rate,
the following assumptions were considered:

(i) The effective interest rate is 1 p.p. higher than the interest rate applied;

100100

(ii) The basis used for the calculation was the financing of the Group at the end of the year;

(iii) Maintenance of the spreads negotiated.

		�  Sensitivity analyses assume the manipulation of a variable, while maintaining all others constant. In reality, this
assumption would rarely come about, and changes in some of the assumptions could be related.

		�  The Group’s sensitivity to variations in interest rates in the said financial instruments can be summarised as follows
(increases / reductions):

DEC 2011 DEC 2010

VARIATION RESULTS EQUITY
CAPITAL RESULTS EQUITY

CAPITAL

Funding Obtained  + 1 p.p. -2.891 -2.906 -8
-2.891 -2.906 -8

Funding Obtained -1 p.p. -2.891 2.906 8
-2.891 2.906 8

	 iv) Liquidity risk

Liquidity risk is defined as the risk of inability to settle or meet obligations within the deadlines set and at a reasonable
price.

The existence of liquidity in the companies of the Group implies that there are defined parameters of action in the function
of managing this liquidity that help to maximise the return obtained and to minimise the costs associated to having such
liquidity, in a safe and efficient manner.

The Auto Sueco Group manages liquidity risk with the following objectives:

		�  i)	 Liquidity, or rather, to ensure permanent and efficient access to sufficient funds to be able to make current